scenario.  Even though the Hard and Soft Development Costs the Discount Rates are higher for

the Officeminium™ scenarios, a potential Officeminium™ developer should be willing to outbid

a purchaser interested in following a traditional leasing model.

 The primary drivers for the increased willingness to pay under the Officeminium™

scenarios are the increased revenue generated by the Officeminium™ sales and the decreased

operating expenses to the new building owner.  Holding rental rates (and rent rate growth

expectations constant across scenarios) the Officeminium™ scenarios have higher revenue than

the Baseline scenario because of the additional revenue stream created by the Officeminium™

 50

sales.  The operating expenses decrease under the Officeminium™ scenarios because the

Officeminium™ Association bears their pro rata share of the overall building operating

expenses.  As evidenced by higher Year 11 NOIs, the reduction in annual operating expenses

under the Officeminium™ scenarios yields a higher reversion value with outbound capitalization

rates which are uniform across scenarios.

Figure 13:  Financial Pro Forma Summary

 Baseline Officeminium™
(expected)

Officeminium™
(pessimistic)

Year 1 NOI ($184) $410 ($184)

Year 11 NOI $597 $768 $616

Hard & Soft
Development Costs

$706 $1,264 $1,264

Discount rate 8% 9% 9%

Reversion Value/Year
11 Sales Price

$7,024 $9,025 $7,246

Present Value $4,933 $7,455 $5,762

Total Bid Price $4,187 $6,151 $4,468

NOTE:  The detailed assumptions underlying these pro forma are provided in the next section

Though not specifically modeled, re-programming the space as office condominiums

would not be as valuable.   Given the Bartlett Building’s CBD location, and lack of parking, the

demand for office condominiums would potentially be lower because the typical office

condominium owner is a medical service provider.  In a city like Manhattan, where many

medical service providers have CBD locations, the analysis could yield different results,

however, in Cincinnati, the usage pattern for medical service providers do not favor CBD